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March 27 ,2003

Ms. Eva Chew
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms. Chew:

Enclosed for your review is the Fourth Quarler 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Reporf prepared by
SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR). The report summarizes recent routine groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by SECOR at 575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California.

We appreciate your timely review of this document. lf you have any questions, please contact me at
(650) 358-3256.

DA\IID I]. BOHANNON

,rw

''*"Ii,u
Mlke rlefiser
Directbr of O0nstruction
David D. Boflbnnon Organization

Enclosure
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Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

David D. Bohannon Organization
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

SECOR Project No. 05OT.50063.00

The material and data in this report were prepared under the supervision and direction of the
undersigned. This report was prepared consistent with current and generally accepted geologic and
environmental consulting principles and practices that are within the limitations provided herein.

SECOR International Incorporated

Neil Doran

Project Geologist
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Chris R. Maxwell. R.G.. No. 7269

Principal Project Geologist
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this reporuassessment are based upon professional

opinions with regard to the subiect matter. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with

curently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location and
are subject to the following inherent limitations:

1 . The data and findings presented in this report are valid as of the dates when the
' 
investigations were performed. The passage oftime, manifestation of latent conditions
or occurrence of future events may require further exploration at the Site, analysis ofthe
data, and reevaluation of the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report are limited by the Scope of Work. The Scope of Work was defined by the request
of the client, the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability of
access to the site.

Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, and conclusions
expressed by SECOR in this report are not, and should not be, considered an opinion
concerning the compliance ofany past or present owner or operator ofthe Site with any
federal, state or local law or regulation.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the
data or the reported flndings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely
upon Site conditions in existence at the time of investigation.

SECOR reports present professional opinions and findings of a scientiflc and technical
nature. While attempts were made to relate the data and findings to applicable
environmental laws and regulations, the report shall not be construed to offer legal
opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor compliance with, environmental
laws, rules, regulations or poticies of federal, state or local governmental agencies. Any
use of the report constitutes acceptance of the limits of SECOR's liability. SECOR'S
liability extends only to its client and not to any other parties who may obtain the report.
lssues raised by the report should be reviewed by appropriate legal counsel.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring, sampling, and analysis conducted on

December 2, 2002, for the property located at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California (Site) This
sampling event was conducted to continue the assessment of groundwater conditions beneath the Site.
The previous groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted in August 2002-

The scope of work included measuring the depth{o-water in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-7, and collecting groundwater samples for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

1.1 BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt-paved parking area located in a Cl
commercial zone. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1969. Little information is known about the

Siie history related to its use as a gasoline service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment,
initial investigation actjvities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service
station underground equipment remained on-site. The work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc.
(TLl), as documented in their lefter report dated April 15, 1995. The investigation included a
magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified
underground gasoline service station equipmentwhich included what appeared to be the formertank pit,

approximately 1 '10 feet of fuel delivery system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an

area which may have been the former service garage. Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the
potential for soil contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred
location of the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent of potential soil
contamination were not performed during initial investigation activities.

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former

underground storage tank (UST) system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil

sampling along pipelines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was
summarized in SECOR's letter report dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this
investigation indicated that there were two areas ofconcern atthe Site: 1) the former grease sump area
and 2) the former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation
activities in these two areas. The soil excavated from the former sump area was transported off-site for
disposal. The soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of aeration and later
transported off-site for disposal. Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 , MW-z, and MW-3) were
installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had been
affected. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring activities are reported in
SECOR'S Feport of lnteim Remedial Actbns dated June 4, '1996, and Foufth Quafter 1996 Monitoring
and Sampting Repod dated November 26, 1996. Monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

In June 1999, a utilitytrench surveywas conducted around the Site, and a passive soil vapor survey was
performed downgradient from the Site. The results ofthe utilitytrench and passive soil vapor surveys are

l:\Bohannon\2002 Ql\,tR\December 2002_QlilR\Final Oecember 2002 QtutR.doc SECOR International Incorporated
March 21, 2003SEcoR Project No. 05OT.50063.00.0003 1-1
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documented in SECOR's Third Quafter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Plume Definition
Report dated October 21, 1999.

On December5,2000, four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW4 through MW-7)were installed
at the Site by SECOR. Soil and groundwater sampling was conducted lo evaluate possible off-site
migration of petroleum-related constituents originating from the Site, and to collectdata to directfurther
subsurface investigations and/or remediation at the Site, if necessary. The work was conducted in
general accordance with the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well lnstallation dated
October 22. 1999, and the Addendum to the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well
lnstaltation dated December 2, 1999. The Work Plan was approved with comments in correspondence
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated November 4, '1999

Historically, two of the on-site wells (MW-2 and MW-3) and one well immediately downgradient to the
west (MW-4) contain elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Wells further off-site to the
west (MW-6 and MW-7) and south (MW-s) typically do not conlain detectable levels of petroleum

hydrocarbons, with the exception of well MW-7, which reported low concentrations oftotalxylenes (up to
6.7 milligrams per kilogram Img/kgl) in the first two sampling events (December 2000 and February
2001). The well has since been nondetect for all constituents.

l:\Bohannon!2002 QMR\Decembe. 2002_QMR\Final December 2002 OMR.doc SECOR Intemational Incorporaled
March 21. 2003SECOR Project No. 05oT.50063.00,0003
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2.O GROUNDWATERMONITORING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-l through MW-7 were gauged for depth-to-water and sampled on
December 2, 2002.

2.1 WATER LEVEL GAUGING

Priorto purging and sampling, the depth-to-groundwater was measured from the top ofeach wellcasing
using a waterlevel indicator graduated to 0.01 foot. Depth{o-groundwater measurements and surveyed
wellhead top-of-casing elevations were used to calculate groundwater surface elevations for each well.
Table 1 presents historical groundwater elevation data for the Site

2.2 PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each of the seven wells were purged using a low-flow purging method consisting of dedicated tubing
attached to a variable speed peristaltic pump set to extract groundwater at a rate of 0.1 gallons per

minute. Temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen content, and oxidation-reduction potentialwere

monitored during purging to confirm static water conditions prior to sampling. Copies of the field data
sheets are attached as Appendix A.

Samples were collected from each well using the dedicated tubing to eliminate the possibility of cross-
contamination between wells. Samples were placed in Iaboratory supplied sample containers, caPped,
labeled, and stored on ice pending delivery to STL San Francisco, a California state-certified laboratory.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

Method 8015 (modified); and for BTEX by EPA Method 8021 B.

llBohannon\2oo2 QMR\December 2002_QMR\Final December 2002 QMR.doc
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3.0 RESULTS

3.1 DECEMBER2OO2GROUNDWATERELEVATIONRESULTS

The average depth-to-water measurement taken at the Site on December 2, 2002, was 6.54 feet below
the top of the well casing, with an average water{able elevation of 19.49 feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevations increased an average of 0.24 feet since the previous monitoring event in August
2002.

A potentiometric surface map illustrating the interpreted groundwatet surface elevation and flow direction
on December 2, 2002, is presented as Figure 3. The hydraulic gradient across the Site was
approximately 0.0019 feet perfoot toward the southwest. These results are generally consistent with flow
direction results obtained during the prior monitoring events. As noted in previous reports, the flow
direction beneath the Site is potentially tidally influenced by San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.2 DECEMBER 2OO2 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 2 presents historical groundwater laboratory analytical results for the Site, including the December
2002 sampling event. Petroleum hydrocarbon chemical data forthe December2002 eventare illustrated
on Figure 4.

TPHg and BTEX concentrations continue to be below laboratory method reporting limits in on-site well
MW-1 and off-site wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7. Samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW4 continue
to report detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples are aftached as Appendix B. The
following provides a brief discussion of the analytical results:

3.2.1 BTEX

BTEX constituents were reported in samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Historical
concentrations of benzene in these three wells are shown on Figure 5 (MW-2 and MW-4) and Figure 6
(MW-3). During the December 2002 event, benzene concentrations ranged from 70 micrograms per liter
(pg/L) in MW-2 to 650 pg/L in MW-3. Reported BTEX concentrations for the December 2002 event are
generally consistent with historical results.

3.2.2 TPHg

TPHg was reported in samples collected from welts MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Historical concentrations
of TPHg in these three wells are shown on Figure 7 (MW-2 and MW-4) and Figure I (MW-3). During the
December 2002 event, TPHg concentrations ranged from 1,100 yg/L in MW-2 to 5,700 pg/L in MW-3.
Reported TPHg concentrations are generally consistent with historical results-

llBohannon\2002 QMR\December2002_QMR\Final December 2002 QMR.doc
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Historical Groundwater Elevatio[ Data
575 Paseo Grande

San lrreuzo, CaliforniaI
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

TOC
(it nsl)

I)Tw
(ft bToc)

ELEY
(ft msl)

l7-May-96 2:t . t l 5 .65 2 1 . 4 6
3'Ocr-96 7.47 19.64

6 7 7 20.84
l:-Jun-97 6 9 0 20.21
lO-Sep-!r/ ?.48 t9.61
3-Jun-99 6 4 4 20.67
l3-Sep-99 '7.56 r9.55
l l -Dec .99 7 4 1 t9.70
l7-Mar{O 5 3 5 2 t . 7 6
iDec'00 6.99 19.99
18-Feb4l 5  7 l 2 l . 2 7
l2-Aue-01 't \9 19 59
!2-l\'Ia!42 6.25 20.73
Z9-AuA-02 7.23 t9  75

2-Dec0? 19.85

Nfw-2
17-M^y-96 26.73 5.56 21.t1

8-Ocr 96 7 . 1 5 l9_58
6 . 6 1 20 12

l2-Jun-97 6.76 19.97
lO.Sep-9? 7 . 1 9 t9.54
8-JIn-99 6.45 20.28

l1-Sep-9q 7.46 t9.27

ll-Dec-99 7.26 t9.47

5.56 2 l . l

t Dec{O 7.0 L t9.7)
Z8-Feb{l 5 . E l 20.92
I2-Auq{ L 7.42 t 9  3 r
l!-May{2 6.40 20.31

)g-AuE'02 7.26 19.41

L-Dec42 '7.02 19.71

vrw-3
4.39 2 l . 7 6

8-Ocr-96 6.82 L9..ll

5 .53 10.62

\2Jt ^-97 6 . 1 t9.97

10-Sep-97 6. l 19.34

EJun-9 5.14 20.41

l3-Sep-99 6.88 t9.21

2l -Dec-99 19.49
l?-Ma.-{Xl 4 . 5 1 2t.64

5-D.c-0i) 6.84 19.71

l8-F€b{ l 5.44 2 t . l

l2-Aus-01 7.29 t9.)6

l2-May-02 6.22 20.11

z9-Aue-02 7.26 t9.29
LDec-02 6.85 19.70

SECOR Ji't Ni.05m.50063 m



Teble I
Ilistorical Groutrdwater Elevation Data

575 Psseo Grande
Sarl l-orenzo, CaMornis

' lOC -  Top o lk l l cd inS

DTw = Dcprh ro WaEr
ELEV = Waler hhleeleva(ion above MSL

ft n$l = Fd! aboE meatr sa level

It bTOC - Fd below rot .a cNing

TOC DTW
(fr bToc)

ELEV
{ft usll

MW-{
5-Dec-0O 25. l l7 6 .28 19.59

2E-Feb-01 4.99 ?0.88

22-Aus-o1 6.73 1 9 .  t 4

22-Mry  {12 5.50 20.37

29.Aua.02 6.55 19.12

2-Dec-02 6 ? 8 t9.59

MW-5

t-Dec-00 25.77 6.25 t 9  5 l
28-FEb-{ll 4 .9J ?0.82
, -Aus 0l 6.69 r9.08

22-Mav-02 5.50 20.27
29.Aug-02 6.54 19.23

L-Dec-02 6.37 t9.40

t-Dec 00 24.89 5.68 19.?t

l8-F'eb-o1 4.35 10.54

l2-Aue-01 6 . l 5 18.74

l:-May42 4.91 t9.96

Za-Auc{2 18.9J

l-Dec{2 5 7 0 t 9 . 1 9

t Dec{o 25.43 6.43 r9.00
28-Feb4l 4.76 20.61

2Z Aue-o1 6.95 18.48

lz-M^yQZ 5.55 19.88

l9 Arq-02 NM

l-Dec.02 6 4 3 r9 .m
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APPENDIX A
Field Data Sheets

Fourth Quarter 2002
Groundwater Monitoring Report

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

SECOR Project No. 05OT.50063.00.0003
March 21. 2003
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SE CO R I nt e rnnt ional I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT /; A'Of 5OO6J.OO PURCED BY: ..T,2 D WELL I.D.i

CLIENT NAME: Po taa- -r-o- SAMPLED BY: /'1.. A SAMPLE l-D-: lra.- - /
_

W}IAT QA SAMPLES?: . .

DATEPI RGED t2.).o2. srARr (2100hr) q97 H,rD (24{ft.) ?fi . : '

DATESAMPLED SAMPLE TIME (2400hr1 /Oo.

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater X Surfac€ Warer Treagncnt Effluent Orlrcr

z' -at t ' -
(0.r? (0.38).

4'
os2l

CASING DIAMETER:
C.sing Volurne: Gallons per foo0

6'5 ' 8' Orher
(r.50) (2.60) ((0.67) I

/f. {r

, ]7 /.5d L

DEPTI{ T0 BOTToM (fee0 =

DEPTH T0.WATER (feeQ :

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fee0

CASINC VOLUME Gal :

CAI-CULATED PURGE Gal)

ACTUAL PURGE€C} -

G.gr"ofiC-- (urnhoVcm) (units) {+!u+)
2). z t Gd8 7-es 2-7,,/1.2-

gt . tay^ersrl<- ("ry.,P ,_(*':) -f$f) -4qY,*> (ft)
DATE TIME

(2400hr)

('t,2'd2' 4 j7

_  q t l

_  l . f  l

_ 7+2
_ q+r
_ Jli_

7-eS 2-7 /o.zr !i- z1f l  *L 2).7 |  Fa8 7.ej  2.7 /q.?r fa-t  
'

f@ *L 22.sq i,srs T-oj r., /a., rt 77.2
7r0  ̂ L 2t-zb i , lSj  z. t+ r ,*  /a.a r?.a
l . dL  23 . t ,  t , t ) 6  7 .es  t . s  / a .u  7? -2
L25L ?t. fq 1,  J: '7 784 / '  t /a-o 77-?
/.ro/ 95.*F i,z?o z-06 r.r lo.n Z);

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURIIDmY: N/A

80% RECIHRGE::Es _No

ODOR: t^rdf

ANAIYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRFSERVATIVE:G) l24c

_ Wcll Wiard Bladder Pu.np _ Bailer Cfeflon)
_ Acriv€ Ertration Well Pump _ Bailer @VC or _disp)
-llbmcnible Pump _ Bailer (Suinless Sreel)
geristaltic Pump _ Dedicicd _
Ohcr: _---
PurDp Depft:_

SAMPLING EIQUIPMENT

_WW Bladder Pump _
_ senple Pon

submcrsiblc Pump
--- -+/oirrdl" nurnp

Other:

Bailcr Cleflon)
Bailer ( --Pvc or
Bailcr (Stainless Steel)
Dedicstcd

_disposable)

Pa* --_ of
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S E CO R I wernntional I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIBLD DATA SHEET

PRotEcT#: O5of. 9eO63.@

CLIENT NAME: b\aa"n4-

PURCEDBY: -4/', D

seMiLensy: .r"/)

WEltl.D.: fttu- a

SAMPLE I.D. : ft <',, . \

WIIATQA SAMPLES?: ^
._

DATE PT ROED tA-2,a2 . sTAxT (210(tu) h2/-g qND O4ffir)
DATESAMPLED /2.)oz SAMPLE TIME G4mft() /O(5

SAMPLE TYPE: Grourdwrter X Surfacr Wate{ Treafinent Efflucnt Orher

CASING DIAMETBR:
Casing Volume: Gallons per foot) ro:el

5'_
(r.02)

2 ' -< -  3 '
(0.r7)

6'_ -C" _ Other _
(1.50) p.60) ( )(0.67)

DEPTTI T0 BOTToM (fect) =

DEPTI{ TO VIATER (feet) :
CASING VOLIJME GaD =

CArcULATED PURGE Gal) :

ACTUAL PURGE Ed}:

- r  a )
t  r v -

WATER CoLIJMN HEICHT (fee| = 7 .6 8 / 7 i  L

(zoohr)

ItaL 6n/d
r0(1

- /0/s
l 0l1

-  t020
- lo2 |

- to)J

FIELD MEASI.JREMENTS
p\{/h, Ojp

vorIJME TEMP. CONDUCTTVTT-Y pH 
-eet*lF'/ 

ft'my DT' {Fl! (deerees FrC- (umhos/cm) (units) +i6nel) €ffU)f-,4 (ft)
294 2t"" I"t< 6., < 3.d /oJ| -re-i
f l -L  Jr .4  i .+et  6-Et  l . r /ar< -?A.4
7fu-L *r.27 i ah 6-8t r. ' /p-rj -?4.E
t .@ L , t .2 /  |  +dq 6. f+ / -a  /6 . t4  

-Laa,4

t)tL 2j.ta J*llr 6 . SS r.<,/e-tt ',/p/- f
l . f u L  a 1 . 2 8  t . t t z  f r . g j  /  S / o - r 2  - / o . 2

tJzL 2r,7O ) qn 6 .3t /  f  h-6 -te. t

SAMPI,E DEPTH TO WATER:
SAMtsI-E II\I(,T(M] T TUN '

SAMPLE TTJRBIDITY: N/A

s0% RECHARGE: -:6s -No

ooon: TPI!

ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: C:) ue&

_ Well Wizard Bladder Puftp
_ Active Extration well Pump

Submcrsible Puhro--.=4.i"tufri" 
tup 

'

Othcr:
Pump Depth:_

_ Bailer (fenon)
_ Bailet (PVC or _disp)
- Baile! (Stainless Stcel)

Dedicitcd

_WW Bladder Pump _
_ Sample Port

_ Submcrsible Punp

___=+qrisElticPump ___:

Othel:

Bailer Cleflon)
Bailer ( _PVC or
Bailer (Stainless Srecl)
Dea;cata

_disposable)

WELL INTEGRIfi: Afl?d-7--

REMARKS: FOR WW PURGING: DISCHARGETTME ,REFILLTIME ,AIR PRESSURE
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SECOR Intematiornl Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRoJECT #: Oqaf. t@6r.@

CI,IENT NAM E: i?ol'la - qt,n-

trc/lTJox: 51 I 7+5a G,*-ilrr'

PURCEDBY: "\

SAMPlI'DBY: rvO

WEtl-t.D-: t1t'+' ')

SAMPLE I D': /.? .r" 'J

W}IAT OA SAMPLES?: _

'DATE PITRCED t2.).12

DATESAMPLED /2.).aE-

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater

SIART (240Iu) /r'd . .. END (2{nhr). ttoT

SAMPLE nME e4mtul / / <o

Treafileot Efflu€0t O0rcrSurfac! Watcr

CASING DIAMETER:
Casilg Volum€: Gatlons pc. foot)

2" _-.-' 3'-
(0.r7) (0.38) .

5'_
(r.02)

Other-
( )

4 ' _
(0.67)

6 '  8 "
(1.J0) (2.60)

DEPTII T0 BOTTOM (fee$ :

DEFTH TO WATER (feel) =
. / ?.so

6 .85

CASING VOLITME G8l) =

C*rrUr,ereO PURCB GuD
ACTUAL PURGE fotl) = 2 . @ LWATER COLUMN HEICHT (fee| : r  t (

TIME
(2400hr) QffiY_a (ft)

-t+) . I
-  /H.t

DATE

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY
F{/Pr.1 aPP
€€I€R TRBDfrY DTpH

t2Ja, hO)
- t f i t
-  ( to  4
-  l toS
- lrtd
- /ta1
-  ( t0 ,

VOLUME
-ea+-
2fr-t
tu,-L
1fO wL
l-aL
I , J 7 L

t'y'oL
t . 1 5  L
2.AI^

2 ) . t 1
*1. ot
7r. (+
)t. t{
6 , 1 .  t  o

>t-/ t
2t. t I

r , 451

Ltn
r  t+l
l, t4+
I  i *7---.-r-----

t , t 9o
-JJ-t-)

(degreesfy-- (utnhos/cm)

z),tL l. t2t
(uits) (+i$r.q

6 .3 | *,o/a T+ -t a2.t
6 -83 3.2/o,t- -04-t.2

6.tj + 7 /t.rf '/*t.?

, . f j .d /ar' - /*ta. r
/r.tt 4:ZlzJL - /37.f
6. 82 2-t /o.rt ' /38,r

JAIIITLE INf(JT(MA I IiJN

SAMPLE T{JRBIDITY: N/ASAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

80s RECHARGE: :1yEs _No

ooon: fPlJ

ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: tt) trods

_ Wcll Wizard Bladder Purnp _ Baile. Cfcflon)
_ Acrive Extraaion Well Pump _ Bailer (PVC or _disp)
_ Submer$ible Pump _ Bailer (Shinless Sre€l)

--.,Peristaltic Purnp _ Dedic{.d _
ffi". 

-

Punp Depth:_--

_WW Bladder Pump

_ Sanple Port
Submersible PumD

1";.utri. eu.p 
'

Other:

_ Bailer Cleflon)
_ Bailer ( _Pvc or

_ Bailer (Stainless Ste€l)
D€dicated

_disposable)

WELL INTEGRITY: t,oct(r:

REMARKS: _FOR ww PITRGING: DISCHARCE TtrvtE- ;REFILL TIME-IAIR PRESSURX
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SECOR Intemational Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT f: PUR'ED By: ,.122

SeUPr-eO AY: .,f,22

WELL t.D.: Hat . f
CLtrENT NAME: BoQ.^n"n SAMPT-E I.D.: t(4u- +

tn(}inon 5J"9 3 a,Jrn kc*[t, 1I4IAT QA SAMPIES?:

DATEPURGED (}-).OL

DATESAMPLED t ) ') '4L

SAMPLETYPE: Groundwater

srART (24ooru) ll I5 END (2400hr)

SAMPLE TIME (2400ht1 12 | 5

Suafac€ Wat€r Tre3trnent Emue Other

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volume: Gallons p€r foor)

z" -// t" -
(0.1?) (0.38) .

5'_
(r.v2)

6' 8 '
(2.60)

Ofter
((0.6?) (r.50)

DEPTI{ TO BOTIOM (feet) =

DEPTH iO WATER (feeO :

cASINc VOLUME Gal) :

CAI-CUI ATED PURGE Gal) :

ACTUAL PURGE-@.} -

6.2s
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feeO : t. 8 7 l .5o L

FIELD MEASURBMENTS

DATE TIME
(2400h0

t).).o, / / ({

VOLUME
, k$

TEMP. CONDUCTIITry
(deercrlVf c-.' (urnhos/cm)

250-L 2!.64
-e-/ 23,
ftu-t 2o.7J

I ,o t<
t  roQ
.0+s't 

ol3
r  O?7

6 . a l

l.frL
1.21L
LeL

Y.T l 6.to
tu.76 f-tu -/.o7. 2

- / 6 7 . 7y-73 0.h

DANArLE TNI{"'KM.a. I I(JN '

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TTJRBIDITY: N/A

_ Vr'ell Vr'izard Bladder Pump
_ Active Extration WelI Purnp

Submcnible Pumo
Zeristattic Pumo 

'

"*.

_ Bailer (Ieflon)

_ Bailer (PVC or _disp)
_ Bailer (Stair ess Steel)

Micated

Punrp Depth:_

_WW Bladder Pump

_ Safiple Polt
Submcrsiblc Pump

5".i"rrtti" P"-p

Ofie..

Bailer Cfcflon)
Bailer ( _PvC or
Bailer (Stai.dess Steel)
Dedicated

_disposable)

WELL INTEGRITY:

REMARKS: _FOR WW PI'RCINC: DISCHARGE TIME ,REFILL TIME ,AIR PRESSURI
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SECOR lwernational Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRoJECT #: p,af. t@8.e puRGED By: -,p D wflt-r.D.: f7 AJ - 5 
-

CLIENT NAME: G0 ha, v\..r-,\- st*iptxo ay, /?t> sAMpt-Et.D| f/tL/. t 
-

WITAT QA SAMPLES?: ---

DATE PURGED ().1,o2 START (zo([u) 7ro END (2/0ft0 ?22
DATESAMPLED ( 2.).ot sAMpLE TIME (210ftt) ?tv

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwder X Surfacc Wate{ Treatrnent Effluent Other

CASING DLAMETERT 2" _4 z. _ 1. _ 5._ 6'_ -9._ Other _
esing Volune: Galloo$ pcr foqt) (0.1?) (0-38). (0.67) (1.92) (I.50) (2.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (fe€r) =

DEFTH T0 WATER (fceQ =

WATER COLT MN HEIGHT (feer) =

(+.r f
6 i 1

1 . 1  " '

CASING VOLIIME (Fl) =

CAIfUI,ATED PURGE fual) =

ACTUAL PURGE eal) =

qt*
q/5
IrI
l t 1
l t t
rrf
t30

VOLUME
@)
] f l -L
,0a *L
rt0 ul
/.N I
r.29L
t, toL
/.15 L
a .@L
A,A'L
1. f r  L

2t .  4z
a '  4 p

) / . 71
J / ,3  |
)t.to
4 .31
2 t . qL
t t . t t
At.t6

%o
?2t

qto
q3?
t t 5
,J(
7 t,(
llr

P /, /rPo aP.?

f - t  / t . t t  /4 t .q
4.2 /a-Jl rJq. t
c .q / t .J t  / . r7 .  )
t-7 /a.t2 /t5.2
t - r  l t .J l  /  <1.7

pH
(units)

7. t3
7 .J  r
7 .53
7.3j
7 .  t<
7-2 2
2 . 9  t
7.93
7 . t l
7.n

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: N/A

80t REcnARcE: -:ZGs -No

OD0RI '^0u?.2 SAMPLE vEssEL / PRESERVATTVE: TJ) KOA<

_WW Bladder Pump
_ Sanple Port

Submenibl€ Punp
lcristatrc rurnp 

-

Other:

_ Bailer Clefloo)
- Bailer ( -PVC or -disposable)

_ Well Wizard Bladder Pump
_ Active ExtEtion Well pump

Sulmer.ible PumD-.--.4tisatti" 
Pu-p 

-

Oiher:

_ Bailer Cfeflon)
_ Baiter (PVC or _disp)
_ Bailer (Stair ess Steel)

Dedicited

REMARXS: _FoR ww PURCTNG: DISCHARGE TIME ,REFILL TIMF .AIR PRFSSURE

n <-\
SIGrNATUF€t 77.-Y Ur\--.-
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SECOR lwernationnl I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEE-T

PRoJECT f : r69f . ,@6 j.@ puRcED By: --r.,,, WELL t.D..
CLIENT NAME: FnL a!, -r.t SAMPLED By: '<.,,) sAM{pt-E r-D,: /Za+,.6

roc,ruoN, 'lLZ_l)aSA__Goz=l- wnrrOesrupr-pjr,__ 
---

DAT€ p{JRcED 12.2-e2 srART f2,|{nr) ?rr B,rD (Lhffiti ; +f

DATESAMpLED t2.2-o, sAMpLE TrME (2{0oh r, qA

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater -X- _ sur{ac-c watcr - Treatnrent Efflrrnt - other .-................-.-

cAslNG DIAMSIER i z- -'- t 5' 6. 8. ofrcr
Casing Volume: Gallons per foor) (0l? tA:Sl (0-.62) 

-<LOZ) 
tt:Ol 

- 
E-eOl ( ,

DEPTH TO BoTToM (fefr) : /+,59 cASINc VOLUME Gal) :

CArcUIATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURGE Gd) :

DEPTH TO WATER (fe{| : , . 2 0

2.9o  cWATER coLUMN HEIclm (fee$ = ].3 5

FIELD MBASI,JRBMENTS

TEMP. CONDUCTTVITY oH
oe&

TIME
(24O0hr)

r4:2..02 TLd

-  9<z
-  3+?
-  8  4 a
_ t+1
- 3+6
- 3+z

g+e
_ ?+7

(degrees F) (.- (umhos/cm)

t/q, ftq 7.22 f=pfut
7.r1 Y .J /o. tt /6?. <
'7. r( r-9 /n.d /€F. €
7.t 7 6,3 /o.cr t/6t.F

-7- /7 E.a /e-  r r  Gt ,+
a . r t  c n  / o . j i  / a . . r
7, r< . -t /e .sJ
7.  /6  ' . t /o .+ /60,  o

'7./< 1.r /o-,(s ltt.t
7 . ( 1  t . o  / d . 1 <  r f p . q

VOLUME
4c)

}_Z:-bL

tuo -(
7n*1
7.do L
/ . ) 9 L
/. to L
/ .79L
2 . ? o L
a . i t  L
?.90 L

(urits)

gau"/#n
-€er€R

eidtal)
IBIDFY . DT
($+t+{-v) (ft)

61 7
7AO

70 1
702
702
7d3
7a 3
70 t
7 o \

q,7 6
lq.7 7
2O .at
a o , l i
tu.2
9 a , 2 q
). )1

2A'2'
to . ro

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: N/ASAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:
J]IMTLE U\I'IIKMAI I(,N 

'

soc RECHARGE: ]ZGs _No

ODORT u. O.4Q-

ANALYSES: f/,4

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVA

_ Wcll Wizard Bladder Purnp _ Bail€r (feflon)
_ Active Extration Wcll Pump _ Bailer (pVC or _disp)

.Submersible Pump _ Bailer (Stainless Sreel)
__:l: Peristaltic Purnp _ Dcdicated _
f)th.r' 

_

Pump Depth:_

_WW Bladder Pump
_ Sample Porr
_jubmcrsible Pump

lPeristallic Pump

Other:

_ Bailer (Ieflon)

- Bailer ( _PVC or -dispoMble)
_ Bailer (Stair ess Ste€l)

Dedicated

WELL INTEGRITYi

REMARIG: -FOR WW PIJRGINC: DISCHARCE TIME ,REFILL TIME ,AIR PRESSURE

SIGNATURE: P,f,e _ of
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SECOR Imemational Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEE-T

PROJECT #: OfoT- Efu6? -Oo pIJRGED By. -,a/) Wul.t-o.: fta,. 7 
-

CIIENT NAME: 69L c ra .n o-r_. S}\MPI,EDBY. ,.UA SAMPIT,I.D; /7CU.

Ioce]ilolt: -iL5-k a-__:&sazfL wrrAr eA sAMpr.F.s?: ,-
DATEPIJRGED D.).02

DATESAMPLED /2 ).OZ SAMPLE TIME (2400fu)

SAMPLE TYPE: Grourdwater X Surface Warer Trearrnenr Eflluenr Other

CASINC DIAMEnERI 2. 1 3. 4. 5. 6. 8' orrcr
Casing Volurne; Gallons per foor) (01?) to:Al tOOl tr.Ozl <t:Ol 

-' 
tZ.eOl (

DEPIII TO BOTTOM (f€€t) -

DEPTII TO WATER (fee$ :

WATER COLUMN HEIGIIT (feet) =

t? .?0
6.+ 3

CASING VOLUME Gal) =

CAI4UTATED PIJRGE Ga| =

ACTUAL PURGE keq = 2,oa.-

DATE TIME
(24tnh0

t ] ) .oz 3rJ
l / {

_  s t ,
-  1 l$
-  ? l l

-  8 t '

-  3 t r
_ qJo

-2:'+ _

757 r t .+ h.st  /+6, b
7 . )7  14  / 0 .< /  t 46 ,1
' 7  J i  z . t  / / . + ' l  / * 5 . 6
7. J7 /. z /o.re K <, ?
?.)7 ?.3/o. ) / t+<..F
7)? -7.7 /a. ' r {  (4rf

VOLUME
@)-
2p.l
lf i*L

7-104
lr0 |
t.)tL
l . r0L
I  t i L
2.orL

t7.r ,
t ' t  , 71
t3fl+
(r't<
IJ,B
/ J . t 1

3+t
3++

FIELD MMSUREMENTS N/"/.9 cP.
TEMP. CONDUCTIVTTY pH ENTOR -:TURBIDITY

(itr;geesrlC- (un rc6/cm) (unirs) (r"t) tNTif).-.{/
t7.D 3/ 7 -t .J7 !.3// . f0 /Ct 7
/7 .+L  b+ 7 . r7  j . t /A .6 ,  t t5 .7

(ft)

SAMPLE TURSIDITY: N/A
JATVTTLE U\l.UtqVtAl luN '

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:

17\ kafit

80* RECIIARGE: jvrs _HO

ODOR: u-nca€

ANALYSES:

SAMPI.E VESSEL / PRESERVATNIE:

_ Well Wizard Bladder Pump _ Baiter (Ieflon)

_ Aclivc Extration Well Pump _ Bailer (pVC or _di$)
;SubmeEibl€ Pump _ Beiter (Sbintess SG.t)

(-,2 Pcrisrakic Pump _ Hicard _
orh.. --
Punp D€pfi:_

_ Bailer Cleflon)
- Bailer ( -PvC or -disPosable)
_ Baiter (Stair ess steel)

Dedicated

_wW Bladder Pump
_ Sanple Pon

Submersible PumD
l+/oi.t"td. eurnp 

'

Other:

WELL INTECRITY:

REMARKS: _FoR WW PURGING:DISCTIARCE TIMF ,REFIII TIMF ,AIR PRESSURE

SIGNATURE: PaEe _
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Submission#: 2002-1 2-0090

' ' :

December'1 2, '2002 '

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Attn.: Neil Doran

Project#: 050T.50063.00
Project: BohannonDevelopment

. Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/0412002 16:25

This report has been ieviewed ahd approved for release. Reproduction of this report

is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after

0111812003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
t
T
I
t
I

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

4.J
f,

Sevem Trent. Laboratories, Inc..
STL San Francisco- tazo cuany Lane, Pbasanton, cA 9/+566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925,18,{ 1096 ' www.slljnqcom : CA OHS ELAP# 2496



ffiSTL

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phbne: (925) 299-9300 Fai: (925) 299-93b2

Pro.iect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

t
I
t
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I
t
T

Received: 1210/.12002 16:25

Samptes Reported

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc
. STL San Efancisco: tzo ouany Lane, Pleasanlon. CA 94566
tLt szs +u j|ts Fax 925 4e4 1096 ' iyww.stl-inc.cam ' cA oHs ELAP* 2'{96

.

flh1r2(n2 15:33 .

Page 1 ot18

.S.ample-Name ;-i;l .:.,,.

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
MW.4
MW.5
MW-6
MW-7

1?1o2f2002 10:00
12102n0O2 10:45
1210212O02 11:30
1210212002 12:15
1210?f2002 09:30
1210212002 O9:00
1210212002 08:30

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1

4

7



ffiSTL
SECOi-'Lafayefte.

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063,00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample lD; ttfiW-l
' sampfed: 1AOZ^OO21O:OO

Matrix: Watet

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
t
I
I
T

Page 2 of 18

Received : 1 ?l 04 12002 16:25

Compound Conc. K L Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Suffogates(sJ
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

N D
N D
N D
N D
N D

7 4.1

cu
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50r 50

ug/L
ug/l-
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

v"
o/o

1.00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

1 ,00
1 .00

1A1012002 12:05
1u10n0oz 12:05
12J10n00212.os
1U10p002 12:05
12/1012002 '12:os

12/1012002 12:05
lU1Or2O02 12:05



Submission #: 2002-12{090

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Laf ay ette, C A 94549 4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Received: 12104 12002 16:?5

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
I
t

Prep(s): 5030
5030

SamDle lD: MW-2
'' Sampled: 12N212002 1a:45 '

Matrix: Water

Test(s): 8Q15M
80?18

Lab lD: 2002-12-0090 - 2

Exlracted: 12nonoo212t37

QC Batch#: 200UM0-01.05

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco: rru o,rary l-ane, Pleasqntq€, QA.94!66.
Tel s25 48.i 1919 Fax 9254sa 1096 'i{ww.stLinc com 'CA DHS ELAPi} 2406

12/11/2(n215:33

'  
Page3 i t f tA '  

'

Compound Conc. Unit Dilution Anallrzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

1 1 0 0
76

1 1

87.6
8 1 , 4

250
2 . 5
2.5
2.5
z.c

58-1?4
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Vo
"/o

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

1A1U2002 12:37
'1211012002 12.37
1211012002 12:37
1A1ODOO2 12:37
1A1U20O2 12:37

1211Q12O02 12:37
12/1012002 12:37

s



I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
T
I
I
t
t
T
T
I
t

rilIN cTr
@rJlL

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2002-12{090

' SECOR- Lafayette

Attn,: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-432.1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Received : 1 2104 n0o2 16:25

Sevem Trenl Laboratories, Inc.
STL.San Francisco: f zo Quarry Lan€,.Pleas€nloG cA 9'{566
Tel925 484 19'19 Fax 925,184 1G)6 ' wwvr.stlinc.com ' CA bHS ELAPT 2496

1A11n00215.33

Fage I or'i6

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrcgates(s)
Triflirorotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl D

5700
650

37
o.t

8 1 . 3

500

5.0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/t
ug/L
ug/L
ug/t

0/6

o/o

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

1.00
1 .00

1210912002 21:50
1A0912002 ?1:5O
1a09Do02 21:50
12,09n002 2'l:50
1210912002 2'1150

1aogn0g2 21:50
1210912002 21:50

s



EUIN

T STL
SECOR- Lafaybfte

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925i 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

submission #: 2002-12{090

Received: 1210412002 16:25

Prep(s):

Sample lD:
'' Sarhpled: '

Matrix:

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dihrtion Analrzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-F I D

5 1 0 0
?50
8.9

22

8 1 . 6
84.1

500
5_0
5.0
5.0
5.0

58-124
50-'150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

10.00
'10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00

r.00
1.00

1i,0912002 22:22
1U09a0OZ 22:22
1210912002 22:22
1a09l2oo2 22:22
1210912002 22:22

1210912002 ?2:22
1a0912002 22:22

s

' . '

1UlnOO?.15:33

' PaOe 5 it 18



ENT STL Submission #: 2002-12-00S0

SECOR- Lafaydtte
Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Received: 121 0412002 16:25

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
i
I
T

Prep(s): 5030' r"-' ;oil
Sample lD: MW-s

'Sampfeu: 121O2:2OO2Ogi3O

Matrix: .. Water .

Test(s): 8015M
s0218

Lab lD: 2002-12-0090 - 5
r'1.. :: Eifiaaed:'. $r9ft0o2 22:12.' '""' ''

QC Batch#: 2o12t12l}g-01.04

.1211'1t20/j2 15'.33

Ptge € of t8 '

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Su'rogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.9
91.7

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

oa

Yo

1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0
1 . 0 0

1.00
1.00

1210912002 22:12
'luogn002 22:12
1210912002 22:12
'lU0gn0o2 22:12
'1210912002 22:12

luognoo? 22t12
1210912002 22:'12



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax (925) 299-9302

Project 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Received: 1 2l 04 12002 1 6:25

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Sunogates(s)
Trifiuorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
N D
N D
N D

95.9
92.3

50
0.50
0.50

0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/l-

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 . 0 0
'1.00

1A09n002 22:36
1210912OO2 22:36
1uo9l?o02 22:36
1A0912002 2236
1u0912002 22136

1a09f2002 22:36
1210912002 22136

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' lzao ouany.Lan€' Pleasanton' cA 94569 . ..
Tei925 484'lgls Fax 925 484 io96'www.stl'inc.com'CA DHs ELAPT 2'{96

12/1112002 15:33

PiOe 7 irl l8 '



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.r Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Submission #: 2002-124090

Received: 12n4n002 16:25

I
I

'

I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
T
T
I
I
T
T
I
T

Prep(s): 5030.
5030

Sample lD: MW-7

Sampled:

Matrix:

Test(s): 8015M
60218

'1210212D02 0B:3o
. Water

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
S.TL $aI Francisco ' | 229 Qusry tane, Pl€asonton, cA 94566
Tel s25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096'www sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAEJ 2496

12h1n0o2't5:33

' Paqe 8 oflS

Compound Conc. KL Unit Dilution Anal}rzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Triffuorotoluehe
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl O

N D
N D
ND
ND
ND

96.6

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ugiL

%
oa

1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1.00

1A09nO0? 23:01
1210912002 23:01
1a0912002 23:01
1U09n002 23:01
12rc9n002 23:01

1AO9l2O02 23.01
1210912002 23:01



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette .

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafeyette, C A 94549432.1
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax (925) 299-9302 '

Project: O5OT.50063.O0
Bohannon DeveloPment

Received: 1210412002 16:25

Compound Conc. t{L unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogafes(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FID

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

99.4
93.6

50
0.5

0.5
0.5

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugiL

o/o

o/o

12lqgl2002 '10:15

1A09|20OZ 10:15
12l1gt210? 10:15
1210912002 1O:15
1210912002 1O:15

1210912002 10:'15
12l0gl?o02 10:15

12/11/2002 15:33

' Page I ofl8r



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette
Atln.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Submission #: 2002-124090

Received: 1 2 lo4l 2002 16:25

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
l'

Mothod Blank

MB: 2002i12i09-01.05-004

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Frar.rciscg' rzo.o{arry lJn€, Pleasanlofl. cA 94566
Tel925 484 l9i9 Fax 925,t84 1i)e6 'www.s$ini com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1Z t1E(n2 15:33

Page 10 of 18

Prep(s): 5030

Compound Conc. Unit Analfzed Flag

Gasoline
Bemen€
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

87.0

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

58-124
50-150

ugiL
ug/L
ugil-
ugiL
ugiL

%
o/o

12i09/2002 08:36
1210912002 08:36
1210912002 08:36
12109/2002 08:36
12109/2002 08:36

120912002 08:36
12109n0o2 08:36



ffiSTL
. ' ' '

SECOR- Lafayehe 
'

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Developmen'

Submission #: 2002-12-0090

Received: 12104n002 16:25

Test(s):8015M

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
, . . .. STL San .Franci,sca l !49 gsa4rLane; Pleasanton' c4 s'1966 . '' 

f"t szS 48a tgts Fax 925 4s4 io96'w\ /w,stl-inc com 'CA DHS ELAF 2'{96

'l2l1ll2(Jl215:33

' 
Pafre.il of'16

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogates(s)
TrifluorotoUene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-FlD

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

85.4 .
8 1 . 6

0.5
0.5

5*124
50-'l50

ug/L
ug/L
'ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

%
%

1211Q12002 08:03
12110/2002 08:03
1211Q120o2 08:03
12ho12002 o8:os
12l10/2002 08:03

.1211012002 08:03
12'to12002 08:03



@Nc.TT
@E\ TL

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Laf ay ette, C A 945194321
Phone: (9?5) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Submission #: ?002-12-0090

Received :'l2l 0412002 16:25t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1A11t200215'.33

Fage 12 of lS "

Sevem Treht Laboratories, Inc.
STL.San Fraqcisco'.1220 auarry Lane, Ptea6antoo. cA s4!60. . . -
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.aGinqcom' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene



STL

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 945494321
Pho;e: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: O5OT,50063.OO
Bohannon DeveloPment

Submission #: 2002-12-0090

Received : 1 2104 12002 16:25

I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):5030

Laboratory' Control SPike

LcS 20021209,01.04-006
LCSD 2002J12109-01-O4-O07

' wdter

Extracted: 12!09f2o02
Extracted: 1210912002

1U11n0O215 :33

. Pag€'13 df-18.STL.San Francisco' l22o QuaFy Lane, Ploasanton. cA 94566
Tet925 484 19,|9 Faxs254i4 l096'www.atl'lnc.com i cA DHs ELAP,2496



I
t
I

STL
Gas/BTEX bY 8015M/8021. ' . .

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floqr
Lafayett€, CA 945494321 . .
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proj;ct; 050T.50b63.00 Received: 121041200216:25
Bohannon Development

Submission #: 2002-12-0090

I
I
I
I
T

I

. . . 1
' i 'oc tiatctr *.2ti0 alaoctil'ol

Analyz€d: 121Q9t2002 99 :06

Analyzed: 12109 !2002.09l.40

I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
t

121111200215.33

Paq€ 14 of 18

Extrected: lzfOgPOOz

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL $a4,FBncisco: 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanlan, cAq4506 ..
Tel 925 i81 1s19 Fax 925.a84 t 096 ' www.stllnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP]! 2496

Test(s):'80218'

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrwrates(s,
Trifluorotoluene

^F.lors.*mrcdfu



ffiSTL

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proi;ct: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Development

Submission #: 2002-'l 2-0090

Gas/BTEX by 8015M18021

Received : 12104 12002 I 6:25

I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'l

I
I

LCS 200?/1?/09-91.05-00V
LCSD 200212/09-01.05-008

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc,
STL San Francisco .' r22o qtrarry La.€' PFasantoo, cA 9/1566
Te| 925.t84 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www-stl-inc com ' CA DHS ELARI2'196

1U11n00215:33

'' ?ege $ of 18

Prep(s):5030



STt

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, qA.945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Froject: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Submission #: 200?-12-0090

Received : 12fi 4 no02 1 6:25

I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
T
I
I
t

' 'Lcs: ''. zoo2t1u1o.01':os.{/o4''
LCSD .200212/10-01.05-005

Sevem Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco' rzO alarry LarE. Pleasanton. cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 ' vrww.stl-inc com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1A1112r.Jo215:33

'  ?is..id orle

Prep(s):. 5030 Test(s): 80218

77-123
78-122
70-'130
75-125

5c-.124

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Su|rografes(s)
Trifluorotoluene



ffiSTL

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phond: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon DeveloDment

Submission #: 2002-12-0090

' Received: 1 2 104 l?o02 1 6:25

tu11PAO215'.33

-F"age17ofi t :
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 

'

, . .sTL SAn Francisc,o : 1?g qlarry lane' Pleaqnlon, cA.9.4tT .. .,- -.
Tel g2b 4d4 1919 Fax 925 484 1096'www-stl-inc.com 'CA DHS ELAP* 2496

I
I
t
T
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
!
I
I
T
I
I
I

i€s(s): 8015M



Tf'ff,.{ff STL Submission #: 2002-12{090

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
Bohannon Develooment

Received : 121 O4:2OO2'16.25

I
I
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
I
I
I
1
I

Result Flag

s
Hydrocarbon reported in the liasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Sevem Trent Laboratoriesi Inc.
STL, San Francisco ' 1220 quarry Lane' Pldassnton, cA 94566 .. - _ _
T;r925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP* 2496

1211112002151?3

' Pale lg df 18'
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@
r@f,
@

STL San Francisco

,,' /1

I 
cirect<tist como teredby: (initia'sl ( \-o^,", /2 ,0{,o,

Courier nameXSTL San Francisco tr Client_---

Sample Receipt Checklist

I 
Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

Chain of custody present?

I 
Cnain ot custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Not
Yes_ No_ Presen

YesJ'no

vt" / t'to

Yes r.z'No

Yes 'lNo

LI

I
I
I
t
T
I
T

/\

(f bubble is present, refer to approimate bubble size and itemize in comments as S (small -O), M (medium - O ) or t- (targe - \J )

Wat€r - FH acceptable upon recsipt? trYes trNo

tr pH adiusted- Preservative used: tr HNO3 tr HCI tr HzSOr tr NaoH tr ZnOAc

For any ltem check-listed "No", provided dotail of disctepancy in comment section below:

Samplqs in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sutficient sample volume for indicated tesp

All samples received within hotding time?

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance @o C ! 2l?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

yg5 y'-No

Yes r,/-No

Temp: 
'1' oc Yes-31- No4,0,

No VOA viats submitea Yes 1ruo

Yes,___j:_ No-

Comments:

Project Management

Pro,ebt Manager: (inilials)

Client contacted: tr Yes

! tn)

tR"ut''ng for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)l

t rNo

I
I
I
T
T
T

Cbnective Actjon (per Ptv Client):


